
Wellbeing Board

Date: Friday 18 January 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Les Caborn Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council
Councillor Marco Longhi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Barry Longden Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Hazel Malcolm City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Gaye Partridge Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ann Shackleton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Andy Hardy STP Systems Leader NHS
Helen Hibbs STP Systems Leader NHS
Paul Jennings STP Systems Leader NHS
Sarah Norman WMCA Chief Executive Lead
Alison Tonge NHSE
Sue Ibbotson Public Health England
Guy Daly Universities (Coventry)
Sean Russell Director of  Implementation for Mental Health, 

Wellbeing & Radical Prevention
Gary Taylor West Midlands Fire Service
Sarah Marwick West Midlands Police

Quorum for this meeting shall be seven members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality)

None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 6

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  NHS Long- Term Plan NHS 7 - 8

7.  Population Intelligence Hub and 2019/20 Work 
Plan

Stella Botchway 9 - 18

8.  Thrive Update Sean Russell 19 - 24

9.  West Midlands On the Move Progress & 
2019/20 Priorities

Simon Hall 25 - 28

10.  Healthy and Inclusive new places to Live- 
embedding wellbeing within the WMCA role in 
new housing delivery

Deborah Harkins, PHE 29 - 32

11.  Youth Justice/Childhood Adversity; ALTAR Sean  Russell 33 - 38

12.  Date of next meeting - 5  April 2019 None



Page 1 of 6

Wellbeing Board

Wednesday 31 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Les Caborn Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ann Shackleton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Helen Hibbs STP Systems Leader NHS
Paul Jennings STP Systems Leader NHS
Sarah Norman WMCA Chief Executive Lead
Alison Tonge NHSE
Guy Daly Universities (Coventry)
Sean Russell Mental Health Implementation Director
Gary Taylor West Midlands Fire Service
Simon Gilby STP Systems Leader NHS
Lola Abudu Public Health England

Item
No.

Title

11.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamilton, Longden 
and Malcolm and Andy Hardy and Sue Ibbotson.

12.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of meeting held on 13 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

13.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair reported that she had attended a meeting of the WMCA Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Health and Wellbeing Working Group that was 
looking at the work of this board. She advised the board that the group was 
interesting in examining the success of the Thrive programme, how the 
board is tacking obesity and the budget allocation for the board’s work 
programme.  

The Chair also took the opportunity to convey her thanks to the WMCA’s 
health partners, for their resource in helping to deliver the board’s ambition 
and the wellbeing agenda given the limited budget for this work area.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6

14.  Update on the Wellbeing Agenda
The board received an update on the Wellbeing agenda from the Director of 
Public Service Reform, Henry Kippin that the board of the consultation on 
that the draft Local Industrial Strategy and the recent Budget allocation of 
circa £100m for transport infrastructure and for mobility and CAV (connected 
and autonomous vehicle) development. In relation to the draft Local 
Industrial Strategy, it was noted that document was available on the WMCA 
website and colleagues were encouraged to read the strategy and put 
forward their views before the consultation ends on 15 November.

15.  Addressing Childhood Obesity in the West Midlands -Framing the 
WMCA contribution
The Director of Public Service Reform, Henry Kippin and the Director of 
Implementation for Mental Health Wellbeing and Radical Prevention, Sean 
Russell, jointly presented a report on addressing childhood obesity in the 
West Midlands.

It was noted that the report had been drafted in collaboration with health 
partners.

The report outlined the WMCA’s approach to combating childhood obesity in 
the West Midlands and proposed a series of options and recommendations 
that would form the basis of policy proposals to be agreed by the WMCA 
Board; these would developed and delivered with health and other public 
service partners.

Sean Russell advised that the options focused on ‘quick wins’ and how the  
WMCA could add value with partners to build on the 2018 Childhood Obesity 
Action Plan and to strengthen the ‘West Midlands on the Move’ agenda.
 
Councillor Caan reported that the ‘Measured Mile’ initiative in Coventry 
whereby distance markers are fixed to street furniture and placed in parks/ 
green spaces had had a really positive impact in encouraging an increase in 
people taking up running and reported of the need to’ think outside of the 
box’
[...]
rt, including the ‘quick wins’ outlined 
in paragraphs 18a and b be endorsed;

2. That a Wellbeing Board sub-group (with identified chair) to develop, 
support and track progress against the agenda be agreed and

3. That a plan for combatting childhood obesity be submitted to the next 
meeting of this board prior to the recommendations being submitted to 
the WMCA Board for consideration. 

16.  5G Health  and Digital
The Public Service Reform Director, Henry Kippin, provided an overview of 
5G  and the benefits for the West Midlands in particular for health.

Henry Kippin reported that following a successful bid as part of the 
Government’s Urban Connected Communities Programme, the West 
Midlands would become the first 5G test bed in the country that would pave 
the way for the rollout for 5G across the UK. He outlined how the new 
technology could transform services and in particular health services and 
would support inclusive economic growth for the region.

Henry Kippin undertook for members of the 5G team to engage with this 
board.

Page 3



Page 4 of 6

Resolved: That the briefing on 5G be noted.

17.  Update on NHS Landscape
Alison Tonge, gave a presentation to the board on developing the NHS Long 
Term Plan.

The presentation outlined the context for developing the plan, the key areas 
of focus, the strategic and operational planning processes, the requirement 
for 1 and 5 year plans to be developed by each STP in response to the 
national ambition, the LTP engagement timeline and engagement post 
publication.

Sarah Norman noted the omission of social care from the area of focus and it 
was noted that whilst a bottom up approach was being undertaken, it would 
have been helpful to have an understanding of what the key priorities are for 
Government.

The board reported of the importance of developing a joined-up working with 
local government partners. 

Henry Kippin indicated that he would be happy for the WMCA to assist in 
creating links with other organisations if required.

The Chair thanked Alison Tonge for her useful presentation.

Resolved : That the presentation be noted.
  

18.  Thrive Update
The board considered a report of the Director of Implementation for Mental 
Health, Wellbeing and Radical Prevention that provided an update on 
progress in implementing commitments made through the Thrive 
programmes.

The report provided an update on the Thrive into Work- Individual Placement 
Support Trial (IPS), Thrive at work, mental health and justice and mental 
health awareness.

Sean Russell informed the board that he was pleased to report that 52 
people had secured employment through the Thrive into work – Individual 
Placement Support Trial earning an average wage of £225 per week. He 
added that work was underway to bring forward the ‘patient’s story’ to 
understand the impact the programme has had on people’s lives.

Resolved: That the update on the implementation of Thrive be noted.

19.  West Midlands on The Move Update
The board considered a report of the Physical Activity Policy and Delivery 
Lead, Simon Hall that provided an update on the delivery of West Midlands 
on the Move programme.

The report outlined the housing deal wellbeing design code proposals, the 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6

establishment of the West Midlands Move Implementation Group, the steps 
for developing a WMCA partnership with Sport England and the draft 
headline priorities for disability and physical activity.

Mark Fosbrook, West Midlands Engagement Adviser to the WMCA reported 
on the actions needed to improve the life chances of disabled people and the 
requirement to normalise activity in order for them to be active.

The board were also shown a video clip from the Activity Alliance that has 
developed 10 principles to help sport providers deliver more appealing and 
inclusive opportunities for disabled people.

The Chair reported that she supported the 10 principles shown in the video 
and considered everyone should sign
[...]
uring 
that the views of patients and the public are heard, and Age UK will be leading work with other 
charities to provide extra opportunities to hear from people with specific needs or concerns. 

Find out more 

More information is available at www.longtermplan.nhs.uk, and your local NHS teams will soon be 
sharing details of what it may mean in your area, and how you can help shape their plans. 

January 2019
Publication of the NHS 

Long Term Plan

By April 2019 
Publication of local 
plans for 2019/20

By Autumn 2019
Publication of local 

five-year plans

Page 8

http://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


Wellbeing Board Meeting

Date 18 January 2019

Report title Update on Population Health Intelligence Hub and 19-20 
work plan proposal

Portfolio Lead Councillor Izzi Seccombe - Wellbeing

Accountable Chief
Executive

Sarah Norman – Chief Executive Dudley Council
Email: sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
Tel: 01384 815 201

Accountable
Employee

Sean Russell
Implementation Director Wellbeing 
Email s.russell@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk
Tel: 07818276259

Report has been
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The WMCA Board is recommended to:

1. Critically assess the proposed Population Health Intelligence Hub projects for relevance 
and usefulness to the overall Wellbeing Board work programme. 

2. Identify a sponsor from the Board to support the development and implementation of 
this work plan. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
mailto:s.russell@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 To propose a work plan for the financial year 2019-2020 to be led by the Population 
Intelligence Hub and delivered collectively by partners across the West Midlands.

1.2 To invite challenge from the WMCA Wellbeing Board on proposed objectives and 
projects. 

1.3 Update the WMCA Wellbeing Board on progress on intelligence projects so far. 

2.0 Background

1.4 The Population Intelligence Hub is a virtual intelligence hub established by PHE 
[...]
relies on intelligence partners across the West Midlands to support 
work programmes and activities.

4.3 WMCA Wellbeing Board Sponsor 

The Wellbeing board is recommended to nominate a sponsor to support the 
development and implementation of this work. The sponsor will be required to facilitate 
the use of the Hub and its outputs into the work of the Wellbeing Board. It is envisioned 
that the sponsor joins the Population Hub Steering Group for quarterly meetings, in 
addition to bi-annual meetings with the lead Consultant.   

5.0 Financial Implications

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications. 

6.2 Subsequent activity to progress the offer may generate new financial requirements. 

Page 12



6.0 Legal Implications

7.1 There are no immediate legal implications flowing from the content of this report.

8.0 Equalities Implications

Effective research and intelligence will support WMCA equalities responsibilities.

9.0 Inclusive Growth Implications

9.1 The work plan is designed to support and complement the work of the Inclusive Growth 
Unit. 

10.0 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications

10.1 The fourteen local authorities within the West Midlands.

11.0 Other Implications

11.1 None noted

12.0 Schedule of Background Papers

12.1 Developing a ‘People Hub’ for the West Midlands Combined Authority (February 2017)

12.2 Population Intelligence Offer (May 2017) 

12.3 WMCA Wellbeing Dashboard and Intelligence (January 2018)

Page 13



Appendix 1 – Population Intelligence to support the work of the WMCA Wellbeing Board

Population Hub Work Plan 2018/19 – Potential Projects

Project: Growth Corridor Population Analysis

Section: Demonstrate Impact

Lead(s): WMCA Analyst, (LA Insight teams LKIS)

Description: 

The aim of this intelligence piece is to generate a granular understanding of the populations 
surrounding the proposed growth corridors and sites of major WMCA regeneration, and to 
predict the potential population impact of upcoming activities
[...]
he region: 
WMCA Research Delivery 
Group
WMCA Evaluation 
Committee
WM Population Health 
Management groups
WMPHIG

Stella Botchway
(WMCA Analyst, John 
Berry) 

Ongoing 

Page 17



Appendix 2 – Governance of the Population Health Intelligence Hub 

Page 18



1

WMCA Wellbeing Board

Date 18 January 2019

Report title Thrive Update

Portfolio Lead Cllr Izzi Seccombe

Accountable Chief
Executive

Sarah Norman – Chief Executive Dudley Council
Email sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
Tel:- (01384) 815201

Accountable
Employee

Sean Russell
Email s.russell@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk
Tel: 07818276259

Report has been
considered by

1.0  Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

1.1 The WMCA Board is recommended to:

 Note the update on the implementation of Thrive

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2

2.0 Purpose
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the progress in implementing the 

commitments in made through Thrive. 

3.0 Background
3.1 Thrive was launched in January 2017 following the Mental Health Commission report 

and contributes to the WMCA ambition to improve the health and productivity of the 
region. A number of programmes have been established to deliver the commitments 
made by the WMCA and partners including Thrive into Work, Thrive at Work, mental 
health training and awareness and programmes to improve access to relevant mental 
health services for those in the justice system to improve wellbeing and reduce 
reoffending. 

4.0 Employment and Employer - Thrive into Work – Individual Placement Support 
(IPS) Trial.

4.1 The Thrive into Work IPS Health Led Trial became operational in June 2018 and is now 
approaching Month eight of the delivery period.  The Health Led Trial aims to create 
evidence as to whether offering intensive employment support in a Primary Care Based 
setting supports people with a LTC or disability into meaningful employment.

4.2 Despite challenging referral targets the referral rate at the end of November stood at 75 
% on
[...]
Executive

Sarah Norman – Chief Executive Dudley Council
Email sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
Tel:- (01384) 815201

Accountable
Employee

Simon Hall Physical Activity Policy & Delivery 
Lead
Email: simon.hall@wmca.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7093

Report has been
considered by

Sean Russell Wellbeing Director

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Note the progress in the delivery of West Midlands on the Move.
2. Agree to receive a report on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games and proposed 

benefits programme across the West Midlands at the Board’s next meeting.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:simon.hall@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose
This paper provides an overview of the progress in delivering the West Midlands on the 
Move (MoveWM) including emerging work on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games 
Benefits programme.

2. Background

2.1. Following the last Wellbeing Board meeting, delivery continues to progress with:

2.1.1 Social Movements – recruitment and final planning for Goodgym Solihull and 
Coventry with scheduled first runs in late January. Discussions are developing 
with Local Authorities and other stakeholders. 

2.1.2 Disability and Physical Activity – finalising report and investment plan 
including delivery priorities in a Sport England solicited bid, focusing on a more 
inclusive approach and awareness.

2.1.3 Sport England Partnership which is fundamental to developing the West 
Midlands collaborative leadership needed to get more people active.

2.2 In December, the WMCA with partners support, submitted a Sport England solicited bid 
to trial a different way of working. In addition to disability priorities, this included 
investment for collaborative leadership, trialling delivery with 5G and housing and a 
Black Country locality based fund with Black Country Consortium Limited. The Black 
Country fund reflects that the Black Country has the highest levels of physical inactivity 
in the West Midlands and this investment 
[...]
le Healthy and Inclusive new places to Live – 
embedding wellbeing within the WMCA role in 
new housing delivery
 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Izzi Seccombe – Wellbeing

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Sarah Norman – Chief Executive Dudley Council
Email sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
Tel:- (01384) 815201

Accountable Employee Sean Russell
Email s.russell@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk
Tel: 07818276259

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress to date in developing the wellbeing input to the WMCA’s 
enabling role in the delivery of significant new housing.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



2. Approve the proposed next steps to embed the wellbeing and housing 
principles within the key areas of work that will influence and enable the 
WMCA housing ambition.   

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To set out progress on work to develop strategic health and wellbeing principles 
to embed within the WMCA approach and role in the delivery of new housing.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The built and natural environment is a key environmental determinant of 
health and wellbeing. The linkages between health and the built and natural 
environment have long been established and the role of the environment in 
shaping the social, economic and environmental circumstances that 
determine health is increasingly recognised and understood. 

2.3 An ever-increasing body of research indicates that the environment in which we 
live is inextricably linked to our health and wellbeing across the life course. For 
example, the design of our neighbourhoods can influence physical activity 
levels, travel patterns, social connectivity and a host of other factors which 
shape wellbeing outcomes. Land use policy and approaches to delivering new 
housing presents an opportunity to address some of the contributes to ill health 
and health inequalities. 

 
2.4 In March 2018, a Housing Deal between the WMCA and government was 

announc
[...]
nd wider quality principles.  

Page 31



4.4 In addition, it is proposed to develop relationships with Housing Associations to 
explore opportunities to embed and trail the wellbeing principles previously set 
out.   

4.5 It is proposed to bring updates on progress in these areas to the next meeting 
of the Wellbeing Board.  

5.0 Wider WMCA Implications

5.1 This area of work has progressed collaboratively with the Housing and Land 
directorate.  

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications. 

7.0 Legal implications

7.1 There are no immediate legal implications. 

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 Effective communication with stakeholders will support WMCA equalities 
responsibilities. 

9.0      Inclusive Growth Implications

9.1 The delivery of new housing which supports wellbeing and provides access to 
the transport, employment and essential services needed for people to realise 
their potential is critical to the delivery of inclusive growth. 

10.0 Other implications

10.1 None noted. 

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 None.

12.0 Appendices 

12.1 None.

Page 32



Wellbeing Board Meeting

Date 18th January 2019

Report title Youth Justice – Childhood Adversity: ALTAR™ 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Izzi Seccombe – Wellbeing

Accountable Chief
Executive

Sarah Norman – Chief Executive Dudley 
Council
Email sarah.norman@dudley.gov.uk
Tel:- (01384) 815201

Accountable
Employee

Claire Dhami, Implementation Director - Public 
Service Reform and Inclusive Growth
Email: claire.dhami @wmca.org
Tel: (0121) 214 7880

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Note progress.
2. Consider a member lead within the Wellbeing Board to support the wider link to local 

wellbeing boards
3. Agree to receive a further report at the April Board prior to the publication of the final 

results.

Page 33

Agenda Item 11

mailto:henry.kippin@wmca.org


1. Purpose

1.1To note the ongoing research into childhood adversity and the ALTAR ™ framework 
(Abuse, Loss, Trauma, Attachment and Resilience) and note the emerging findings 
from the research.

1.2To agree to consider the findings and implications in full following finalisation of the 
research at the Board after April 2019.

2. Background

2.1 The WMCA Public Service Reform agenda was tasked to consider the reform of 
Youth Justice Services in the West Midlands.  Messaging in the youth justice sphere 
is that although the current youth justice system has been incredibly effective at 
reducing the numbers of children in the criminal justice (first time entrants, youth 
reoffending and the numbers of children in custody), those remaining in the system 
are the most challenging and complex children.  Upon commencement of the project 
there was no identifiable evidence, from the UK or elsewhere which specified what 
those challenges or complexities are.

2.2 In the autumn of 2017 the WMCA commissioned Dr Alex Chard to facilitate a 
programme of research to be undertaken by the West Midlands Youth Offending 
Team’s (YOT’s) into the extent of abuse, loss, trauma and attachment issues in a 
sample of YOT caseloads. The research was informed by the findings of a thematic 
review (Troubled Lives Tragic Consequences) undertaken by Dr Alex Chard in Tower 
Hamlets.  The methodology was then further developed for application across the 
West Midlands region.  

2.3 The Youth Justice Reform programme is overseen by a Youth Justice Reform 
Steering group which reports into the Public Service Reform Board.

3. Research Methodology

3.1 An action research approach was adopted as it can both generate information on the 
profile of young people who are provided services by YOT’s as well as developing 
the skills and knowledge of staff.  The approach has also improved the knowledge of 
the lives of the young people being studied and assessments of their needs, as well 
as improving the understanding of the risks they may pre
[...]
This research also suggests an over representation of 

Page 37



children who live in poverty and those who are looked after.  These will all need to be 
considered in the final proposals and any future reform options.

9. Other implications
10.Schedule of background papers

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 NHS Long- Term Plan
	7 Population Intelligence Hub and 2019/20 Work Plan
	8 Thrive Update
	9 West Midlands On the Move Progress & 2019/20 Priorities
	10 Healthy and Inclusive new places to Live- embedding wellbeing within the WMCA role in new housing delivery
	11 Youth Justice/Childhood Adversity; ALTAR



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Wellbeing Board

Friday 18 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Les Caborn Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council
Councillor Hazel Malcolm City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ann Shackleton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Alastair McIntyre STP Systems Leader NHS
Rachel O' Connor STP Systems Leader NHS
Alison Tonge NHSE
Sue Ibbotson Public Health England
Sean Russell Director of  Implementation Wellbeing

In Attendance
Councillor Cathy Bayton WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Wellbeing Lead

Item
No.

Title

22.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caan, Grinsell and 
Partridge and Sarah Norman, Guy Daly and Gary Taylor.

23.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Appointment of Vice-Chair

The Chair nominated Councillor Hamilton to the position of Vice-
Chair to broaden and strengthen the work of the board. Councillor 
Caborn seconded the appointment and this was endorsed by the 
board.

Resolved: That Councillor Hamilton be appointed to the position of 
Vice-Chair for 2018/19.

(ii) Thrive Mental Health Awards
The Chair reminded the board of the Mental Health Commission 
Star Awards ceremony on 31 January 2019 at West Bromwich 
Albion football ground to celebrate West Midlands ‘Mental Health 
Stars’ 

(iii)Financial Times Feature on Thrive
The Chair advised the board that she was very pleased to report 



Page 2 of 5

that Sean Russell and some of the Thrive programmes had been 
included in a health and wellbeing spread in the Financial Times 
recently; a link to the feature would be circulated to the board.

(iv) Go Green on Monday 21 January for ‘This is Me’ Campaign
Sean Russell advised the board that 21 January was officially the 
most depressing day of the year (Blue Monday) and this year, to 
raise awareness of ‘This is Me’ mental health campaign, public 
buildings such as Birmingham Library and New Street Station 
would be turning green. He asked that colleagues wear something 
green on 21 January to lend their support for the campaign.

(v) Ways of Working 
The Chair reported that workshop sessions would be arranged 
between meetings to consider the direction of travel for the board. 
This would include looking at improving links between this board 
and local authority health and wellbeing boards and STPs. 

The Chair added that also she wanted members to take on a 
portfolio lead role for specific work areas they had an interest in 
and referred to Councillor Caan championing physical activity and 
Councillor Hamilton taking forward the child obesity agenda. It was 
noted that portfolio leads/sponsors would be sought as part of 
reports being considered further on the agenda.

24.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

25.  NHS Long- Term Plan
Alison Tonge, gave a presentation to the board on Integrated Care Systems 
and delivering the NHS Long-Term Plan. 

The presentation provided an overview of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), 
changes that would support the development of system working, population 
health and prevention and the next steps for ICS/STP systems.

Alison Tonge introduced Michelle Kane who was in attendance from the 
National Team - System Transformation to respond to any queries/questions.

The board considered that whilst the Long-Term Plan represented a positive 
opportunity, concern was expressed that the plan did not include reference to 
local government, adult social care, nor focus on prevention and the wider 
determinants of health. 

However, it was recognised there were synergies between the Long-Term 
Plan and this board and there was need for all partners to work together to 
deliver the best possible outcomes.

The Chair thanked Alison Tonge for her presentation.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.   



Page 3 of 5

26.  Population Intelligence Hub and 2019/20 Work Plan
Stella Botchway presented a report that set out a proposed work plan for the 
financial year 2019/20, to be led by the Population Intelligence Hub and 
delivered by partners across the West Midlands.

It was noted that the Population Intelligence Hub is a virtual intelligence hub 
established by PHE in collaboration with WMCA and is a resource for the 
whole of the West Midlands and a focal point for place based intelligence 
outcomes.

The report outlined the completed projects during 2017-18, ongoing 
activities, summarised the proposed projects for 2018-19 along with the 
delivery arrangements and sought a sponsor to the support the development 
and implementation of this work.

The board supported and endorsed the proposed work plan.

In relation to agreeing a sponsor for the work plan, the Chair reported that 
she had Councillor Grinsell in mind for this role as she had expressed an 
interest in this work area and undertook to contact her in this regard.

Stella Botchway also informed the board of the Department for Education’s 
healthy schools funding programme that would provide disadvantaged 
children with free meals and activities during school holidays. Stella 
Botchway advised that the bidding process would close on 7 February and 
asked that colleagues interested in submitting a collaborative bid to contact 
her on the matter.  

Sean Russell added that further details of the funding programme would be 
emailed to board members and the relevant Directors of Public Health would 
be copied into the email.

Resolved:

(1) That the proposed Population Health Intelligence Hub projects for the 
Wellbeing  Board work programme be supported and endorsed and 

(2) That Councillor Grinsell be nominated as the sponsor from the board 
to support the development and implementation of this work plan be 
agreed subject to the Implementation Director Wellbeing confirming 
this proposal with Councillor Grinsell.

27.  Thrive Update
The Implementation Director Wellbeing, Sean Russell, presented a report 
that provided an update on progress in implementing the commitments made 
through the Thrive Programmes.

The report outlined progress with regards to Thrive into Work – Individual 
Placement Support (IPS) trial, Thrive at Work, mental health and justice and 
mental health awareness.



Page 4 of 5

In relation to the Thrive into Work trial that had helped 100 people get back 
into paid employment by Christmas time, the Chair commended the team on 
this fantastic achievement.

The Implementation Director Wellbeing conveyed his thanks to PHE in 
assisting in delivering training to almost 26,000 people in the West Midlands 
on mental health first aid training.

Resolved: That the update on the implementation of Thrive be noted.

28.  West Midlands On the Move Progress & 2019/20 Priorities
The board considered a report of the Physical Activity Policy and Delivery 
Lead, Simon Hall that provided an overview of the progress in delivering the 
‘West Midlands On the Move’ including the emerging work on the 
Birmingham Commonwealth Games benefits programme.

In relation to the planned presentation of the Commonwealth Games benefits 
programme to the next meeting, the Chair asked that Simon Hall invite 
Commonwealth Games Officers to attend for the discussion.

Resolved: 

(1) That progress in the delivery of ‘West Midlands on the Move’ be noted 
and 

(2) That a report on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games and 
proposed benefits programme be submitted to the next board meeting 
be agreed. 

29.  Healthy and Inclusive new places to Live- embedding wellbeing within 
the WMCA role in new housing delivery
The board considered a report of the Implementation Director Wellbeing that 
outlined progress on work to develop strategic health and wellbeing 
principles to embed within the WMCA’s approach and role in the delivery of 
new housing and the next steps that would be undertaken.

The board received a presentation from John Berry, PHE, on the developing 
strategic health and wellbeing principles. It was noted that further progress 
updates would be submitted to future meetings of the board.

Resolved: That progress to date in developing the wellbeing input to the 
WMCA’s enabling role in the delivery of significant new housing be noted.

 

 

30.  Youth Justice/Childhood Adversity; ALTAR



Page 5 of 5

The board considered a report of the Implementation Director- Public Service 
Reform and Inclusive Growth that updated the board on the ongoing 
research into childhood adversity and the ALTAR™ framework (Abuse, Loss, 
Trauma, Attachment and Resilience) and emerging findings from the 
research.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Malcolm as to whether research has 
been undertaken with regards to dyslexia, Sean Russell undertook to look 
into this.

Sue Ibbotson noted that adverse childhood experiences were not always 
connected to ALTAR™ and reported of the need to give consideration to the 
narrative for childhood adversity.

Rachel O’Connor reported of the need to support early interventions.

In relation to a member lead within the Wellbeing Board to support the wider 
link to local authority health and wellbeing boards, Councillor Malcolm 
undertook to take forward this role.

Resolved:

(1)  That progress in the reform of the youth justice system in the West 
Midlands be noted ;

(2) That Councillor Malcolm be appointed as the member lead of the 
Wellbeing Board to support the wider link to local wellbeing boards 
and 

(3) That a further report be submitted to the next meeting prior to the 
publication of the final results.

31.  Date of next meeting - 5  April 2019

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.


